TAMIL NADU POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED (ABSTRACT)

TNPDCL – Recruitment – Appointment of officials/employees to the posts through Internal Selection – Dispensing with the method of "Internal Selection" - Orders issued – Amendment to TNEB Service Regulations – Issued.

(SECRETARIAT BRANCH)

(PER) FB TNPDCL PROCEEDINGS NO.13,

DATED THE 17TH MARCH, 2025.

Panguni-3, Krothi Varudam, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2056.

READ:

(Per) FB TANGEDCO Proceedings No.5 (Administrative Branch), dated 07.07.2022. *****

PROCEEDINGS:

In the Proceedings read above, orders have been issued dispensing with the method of "Internal Selection" for appointment of officials/employees to all the posts with effect from 7th June 2022, subject to the condition that the Internal Selection shall be considered for existing staff who have already acquired the qualification as per the provisions of TNEB Service Regulations. A proposal for incorporating a new provision to this effect, in the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations has been evolved and the Board of TNPDCL in its 128th Meeting held on 20.02.2025 has approved the same.

2. Accordingly, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 79(c) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 (Central Act 54 of 1948), read with Section 185 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 2003, G.O.Ms.No.100, Energy (B2) Department, dated 19.10.2010 and G.O.Ms.No.32, Energy (B2) Department, dated 06.03.2024, the Tamil Nadu Power Distribution Corporation Limited (formerly Tamil Nadu Electricity Board) makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Regulations, in regulation 87, under sub-regulation (10-A), the following Proviso shall be added, namely:

"Provided that on and from 7th June 2022, the method of appointment to all the posts through Internal Selection is dispensed with. However, the employees who had already acquired the qualifications which are prescribed as pre-requisite qualification for appointment to the posts, before 7th June 2022, shall be considered for appointment to the posts through Internal Selection."

<u>3.</u> The receipt of these proceedings shall be acknowledged.

(BY ORDER OF THE BOARD)

J.RADHAKRISHNAN CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

То

All Chief Engineers.

All Chief Financial Controllers/TNPDCL/TNGECL/TNPGCL & TANTRANSCO. The Chief Internal Audit Officer/Audit Branch.

All Superintending Engineers.

All Deputy Secretaries/Secretariat Branch, Chennai-2.

All Senior Personnel Officers/Administrative Branch, Chennai-2.

The Asst. Personnel Officer/Tamil Dev. – for publication in the Bulletin (2 copies)

Copy to:

The Chairman and Managing Director's Table, Chennai-2.

The Director General of Police/Vigilance, Chennai-2.

The Managing Director/TNGECL & TNPGCL, Chennai-2.

The Joint Managing Director (Finance)/TNPDCL & TANTRANSCO, Chennai-2.

The Managing Director/TANTRANSCO, Chennai-2.

All Directors/TNPDCL, TNPGCL, TNGECL & TANTRANSCO, Chennai-2.

The Secretary/TNPDCL, Chennai-2.

The Legal Adviser/TNPDCL, Chennai-2.

The Industrial Relations Adviser, Chennai-2.

The Company Secretary/TNPDCL & TANTRANSCO, Chennai-2.

All Under Secretaries/Secretariat Branch, Chennai-2.

The Under Secretary/TNGECL, TNPGCL & TANTRANSCO, Chennai-2.

All Sections in Secretariat Branch, Chennai-2.

The Vigilance Cell, Chennai-2.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Workers' Federation.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Accounts and Executive Staffs' Union.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Workers' Progressive Union.

The Central Organization of Tamil Nadu Electricity Employees' (COTEE).

The Minsara Pirivu Anna Thozhir Sangam.

The Tamil Nadu Minvariya lanatha Thozhilalar Sangam.

The Tamil Nadu National Electricity workers' Federation (Xavier Group).

The Tamil Nadu National Electricity Workers' Federation (Swarnaraj Group).

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Engineers' Sangam.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Employees' Congress (NLO).

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Thozhilalar Poriyalar Aykkia Sangam.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Engineers' Association.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Finance & Accounts Officers' Association.

The Bharathiva Electricity Employees' Federation.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board card Billing staffs' Union.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Dr.Ambedkar Employees' Union.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Engineers' Union.

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Employees' Federation.

The Tamilnadu Minsara Variya Pattali Thozhir Sangam. Stock File.

:: TRUE COPY :: FORWARDED :: BY ORDER ::

SECTION OFFICER